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North Dakota Livestock 

 

Livestock Commodities Record Highs and Lows – North Dakota 

Commodity 
Record high Record low Year records 

started Quantity Year Quantity Year 

Livestock on hand – January 1:      

   All  cattle and calves .................................... head 2,635,000 1974, 1975 2,000 1870 1870 

      Cattle and calves on feed ......................... head 136,000 1965 28,000 2008 1965 

      Cows that have calved .............................. head 1,358,000 1975 569,000 1921 1920 

        Beef ........................................................ head 1,242,000 1975 77,000 1928 1920 

        Milk ......................................................... head 701,000 1934 1,000 1870, 1871 1870 

   All sheep and lambs .................................... head 1,227,000 1942 64,000 2015 1920 

      Breeding ................................................... head 1,052,000 1942 50,000 2014, 2015 1905 

      Market ...................................................... head 175,000 1942 10,000 1924 1924 

   All hogs and pigs – December 1 .................. head 1,101,000 1943 2,000 1869 1869 

      Breeding ................................................... head 70,000 1963 20,000 1996 1963 

      Market ...................................................... head 343,000 1970 100,000 2012, 2013 1963 

Annual Livestock Production:      

   Calf crop ...................................................... head 1,345,000 1974 460,000 1938 1924 

   Lamb crop ................................................... head 880,000 1942 55,000 2013, 2014, 2015 1924 

   Pig crop ....................................................... head 1,949,000 1943 314,000 1997 1924 

   Wool production ....................................... pounds 8,976,000 1942 460,000 2014 1909 

   Honey production .................................... pounds 46,410,000 2010 792,000 1944 1939 

   Milk production ............................. million pounds 2,278 1933 324 2014 1924 

 

Livestock Summary 

 

Cattle and Calves 
Inventory of all cattle and calves as of January 1, 2016 totaled 

1.70 million head, up from 1.64 million head on January 1, 

2015. The livestock items increasing from the previous year 

were: the number of beef cows; heifers for beef cow and milk 

cow replacement; other heifers 500 pounds and over; steers 

and bulls 500 pounds and over; and cattle on feed. The 

number of calves under 500 pounds decreased from a year 

ago. The number of milk cows was unchanged from last year. 

The value per head of all cattle, at $1,650, decreased 20 

percent from the previous year’s record high of $2,060 on 

January 1, 2015. Total inventory value on January 1, 2016 

decreased 17 percent from the previous year. Cash receipts 

from cattle marketings totaled $1.10 billion during 2015, down 

from the previous year’s marketings of $1.37 billion. 
 

Dairy 
Annual milk production for 2015 was 332 million pounds, up 

from a record low of 324 million pounds in 2014. Average 

annual milk produced per cow during 2015 was 20,750 

pounds, up from 20,250 in 2014. The average number of milk 

cows during 2015, at 16,000 head, was unchanged from 

2014. Cash receipts from milk marketings during 2015 totaled 

$55.9 million, down from $75.0 million in 2014.

 

Hogs and Pigs 
The total hog and pig inventory on December 1, 2015 was 

138,000 head, down 1 percent from 2014. Value per head, at 
$100, decreased 33 percent and total inventory value 

decreased 34 percent. Cash receipts from marketings totaled 
$64.1 million during 2015, down from $86.0 million in 2014. 

 
Sheep and Lambs 

All sheep and lamb inventory on January 1, 2016 totaled 

73,000 head, up 14 percent from the January 1, 2015 total 

inventory of 64,000 head. The value per head, at $195, was 

8 percent below last year’s value of $213. Total inventory 

value was $14.2 million, up 4 percent from last year. Wool 

production during 2015 totaled 485,000 pounds, up 5 percent 

from 460,000 pounds in 2014. 
 

 

Honey Production 
There were 490,000 colonies producing honey during 2015, 

unchanged from 2014. Honey production during 2015 totaled 

36.3 million pounds, down 14 percent from 2014. Yield per 

colony during 2015 was 74 pounds, also down 14 percent 

from 2014. Prices received by producers for the 2015 crop 

averaged $1.80 per pound, down 19 cents from 2014. 
 
 

 

Red Meat Production – Number of Pounds by Month,  North Dakota:  2011-2015 
(Months may not add to totals due to rounding.) 
 

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Total 

 
(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

2011 .........  3.6 3.4 4.1 3.9 4.3 3.4 2.1 2.9 2.2 2.6 2.4 2.5 37.4 

2012 .........  2.8 2.8 2.7 1.0 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 1.0 0.5 0.7 14.4 

2013 .........  0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.6 7.9 

2014 .........  0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.7 7.8 

2015 .........  0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.6 7.7 
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Cattle and Calves Inventory, Value, Calf Crop, and Cattle on Feed – North Dakota:  January 1, 2007-2016 
(Blank cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun.) 

Year 

All cattle and calves 
Cows and heifers 
that have calved 

Heifers 500 pounds  
and over 

500 pounds  
and over 

Calves 
under 
500 

pounds 

Calf 
crop 

Cattle 
on 

feed Total  
Value 

Total  
Beef  
cows 

Milk  
cows 

For replacement Other 
heifers 

Steers  Bulls  
Per head Total Beef cow Milk cow 

 
(1,000 
head) 

(dollars) ($1,000) 
(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

2007 ...  1,850 1,070.00 1,979,500 970 940 30 202 18 220 260 58 122 930 60 

2008 ...  1,810 1,080.00 1,954,800 950 924 26 165 15 230 255 55 140 920 70 

2009 ...  1,760 960.00 1,689,600 920 895 25 180 20 215 260 60 105 890 70 

2010 ...  1,720 1,010.00 1,737,200 890 869 21 165 10 220 275 60 100 880 90 

2011 ...  1,700 1,210.00 2,057,000 900 880 20 185 10 225 255 55 70 860 60 

               

2012 ...  1,690 1,420.00 2,399,800 880 862 18 183 10 200 255 57 105 870 60 

2013 ...  1,790 1,440.00 2,577,600 940 922 18 207 13 205 255 60 110 890 51 

2014 ...  1,750 1,640.00 2,870,000 940 923 17 170 10 210 270 55 95 840 38 

2015 ...  1,640 2,060.00 3,378,400 910 894 16 169 6 185 215 50 105 830 44 

2016 ...  1,700 1,650.00 2,805,000 920 904 16 178 7 190 255 60 90  55 

 
 
Cattle and Calves Production, Disposition, and Income – North Dakota:  2011-2015 

Item 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Number on hand - beginning of year ............... 1,000 head 1,700 1,690 1,790 1,750 1,640 

Calf crop ......................................................... 1,000 head 860 870 890 840 830 

Inshipments .................................................... 1,000 head 115 130 110 124 135 

Marketings:      

   Cattle ........................................................... 1,000 head 814.0 743.0 872.5 912.2 753.0 

   Calves ......................................................... 1,000 head 98.5 93.7 98.8 101.0 98.6 

Farm slaughter ............................................... 1,000 head 1.5 1.3 0.7 0.8 1.4 

Deaths:      

   Cattle ........................................................... 1,000 head 21 17 18 15 14 

   Calves ......................................................... 1,000 head 50 45 50 45 38 

Number on hand - end of year ........................ 1,000 head 1,690 1,790 1,750 1,640 1,700 

      

Production .................................................. 1,000 pounds 667,758 679,511 678,628 666,339 694,606 

Marketings .................................................. 1,000 pounds 772,120 701,900 815,460 861,500 716,650 

Value of production ................................................$1,000 780,087 837,759 857,342 1,058,418 1,047,838 

Cash receipts ........................................................$1,000 902,168 875,454 1,043,198 1,366,545 1,102,292 

Value of home consumption ..................................$1,000 7,473 8,823 5,374 6,711 8,867 

Gross income ........................................................$1,000 909,641 884,679 1,048,572 1,373,256 1,111,159 

 
 
 
Grazing Fee Average Rates for Cattle 
North Dakota:  2006-2015 

Year Animal unit Cow-calf Per head 

 (dollars/month) (dollars/month) (dollars/month) 

2006 .....  14.50 16.00 15.00 

2007 .....  16.00 17.50 15.50 

2008 .....  15.80 17.80 15.50 

2009 .....  16.00 17.70 16.20 

2010 .....  18.10 19.80 18.50 

    

2011 .....  18.00 19.80 15.50 

2012 .....  18.00 21.00 17.00 

2013 .....  18.00 21.50 18.00 

2014 .....  19.20 22.00 18.00 

2015 .....  20.50 23.00 (S) 

 (S) Insufficient number of reports to establish an estimate. 
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Cattle and Calves Inventory  
North Dakota by County:  January 1, 2016 

County All cattle Beef cows Milk cows 

 (head) (head) (head) 

Adams .....................  26,000 (D) (D) 

Barnes .....................  15,700 9,300 (D) 

Benson ....................  28,000 (D) - 

Billings .....................  39,000 (D) (D) 

Bottineau .................  11,800 (D) (D) 

Bowman ..................  41,000 22,500 (D) 

Burke .......................  13,800 (D) - 

Burleigh ...................  68,000 38,000 400 

Cass ........................  13,000 (D) (D) 

Cavalier ...................  1,900 1,100 (D) 

    

Dickey .....................  44,000 (D) (D) 

Divide ......................  10,900 7,200 - 

Dunn .......................  75,000 42,500 (D) 

Eddy ........................  24,500 11,400 - 

Emmons ..................  55,000 30,000 500 

Foster ......................  25,500 (D) (D) 

Golden Valley ..........  21,500 12,400 - 

Grand Forks ............  13,700 (D) (D) 

Grant .......................  72,000 44,500 (D) 

Griggs......................  17,200 10,200 (D) 

    

Hettinger ..................  17,600 9,800 700 

Kidder ......................  71,000 36,500 (D) 

LaMoure ..................  31,500 (D) (D) 

Logan ......................  60,000 21,000 600 

McHenry ..................  89,000 (D) (D) 

McIntosh ..................  51,000 (D) (D) 

McKenzie ................  59,000 37,500 (D) 

McLean ...................  38,000 19,200 (D) 

Mercer .....................  36,500 22,000 (D) 

Morton .....................  105,000 58,000 3,400 

    

Mountrail .................  27,000 19,800 - 

Nelson .....................  7,800 (D) (D) 

Oliver .......................  46,500 16,600 1,000 

Pembina ..................  7,600 (D) (D) 

Pierce ......................  24,500 (D) - 

Ramsey ...................  3,800 2,400 - 

Ransom ...................  31,000 (D) (D) 

Renville ...................  5,900 3,400 - 

Richland ..................  29,000 14,300 200 

Rolette .....................  18,200 (D) (D) 

    

Sargent....................  19,500 (D) (D) 

Sheridan ..................  17,100 11,200 - 

Sioux .......................  54,000 31,000 (D) 

Slope .......................  22,000 (D) (D) 

Stark ........................  51,000 29,500 700 

Steele ......................  4,700 1,700 - 

Stutsman .................  57,000 24,000 1,300 

Towner ....................  4,800 2,900 - 

Traill ........................  5,500 2,500 - 

Walsh ......................  10,400 5,700 (D) 

    

Ward .......................  37,000 (D) - 

Wells .......................  18,600 9,500 - 

Williams ...................  21,000 12,800 - 

Combined Counties .  - 283,600 7,200 

State Total ..............  1,700,000 904,000 16,000 

- Represents zero.  (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations.   
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Cattle Inventory – North Dakota by County:  January 1, 2015 and Five-Year Average 

County 
January 1, 2015 Five-year average  (January 1, 2011-2015) 

All cattle Beef cows Milk cows All cattle Beef cows Milk cows 

 (head) (head) (head) (head) (head) (head) 

Adams .......................  25,000 (D) (D) 30,800 (NA) (NA) 

Barnes .......................  15,200 9,200 (D) 18,880 10,720 (NA) 

Benson ......................  27,000 (D) - 27,900 (NA) (NA) 

Billings .......................  37,500 (D) (D) 35,800 (NA) (NA) 

Bottineau ...................  11,400 (D) (D) 13,960 (NA) (NA) 

Bowman ....................  39,500 22,000 (D) 44,700 22,100 (NA) 

Burke .........................  13,300 (D) - 13,760 (NA) (NA) 

Burleigh .....................  66,000 37,500 400 66,400 35,900 360 

Cass ..........................  12,600 (D) (D) 12,460 (NA) (NA) 

Cavalier .....................  1,900 1,100 (D) 2,460 (NA) (NA) 
       
Dickey .......................  42,500 (D) (D) 45,400 (NA) (NA) 

Divide ........................  10,600 7,200 - 12,980 8,120 (NA) 

Dunn .........................  72,000 42,000 100 76,400 43,600 160 

Eddy ..........................  23,500 11,300 (D) 23,000 11,040 (NA) 

Emmons ....................  53,000 29,500 500 60,000 30,800 800 

Foster ........................  25,000 (D) (D) 23,360 (NA) (NA) 

Golden Valley ............  21,000 12,200 - 22,000 (NA) (NA) 

Grand Forks ..............  13,200 (D) (D) 16,160 (NA) (NA) 

Grant .........................  70,000 44,000 (D) 68,000 41,300 (NA) 

Griggs........................  16,600 10,100 (D) 16,920 9,460 (NA) 
       
Hettinger ....................  17,100 9,700 700 17,400 9,700 600 

Kidder ........................  68,000 36,000 (D) 67,000 35,400 (NA) 

LaMoure ....................  30,000 (D) (D) 34,600 (NA) (NA) 

Logan ........................  58,000 21,000 600 60,000 21,900 560 

McHenry ....................  86,000 (D) (D) 83,000 (NA) (NA) 

McIntosh ....................  49,000 (D) (D) 47,800 (NA) (NA) 

McKenzie ..................  57,000 37,000 (D) 60,200 37,600 (NA) 

McLean .....................  36,500 18,900 (D) 36,800 19,300 (NA) 

Mercer .......................  35,500 21,500 (D) 36,100 21,800 (NA) 

Morton .......................  100,000 57,000 3,400 99,400 52,700 3,680 
       
Mountrail ...................  26,000 19,500 - 28,700 20,000 (NA) 

Nelson .......................  7,600 (D) (D) 8,640 (NA) (NA) 

Oliver .........................  45,000 16,400 1,000 47,700 17,680 1,000 

Pembina ....................  7,400 (D) (D) 8,080 (NA) (NA) 

Pierce ........................  23,500 (D) (D) 26,100 (NA) (NA) 

Ramsey .....................  3,700 2,400 - 4,180 2,400 (NA) 

Ransom .....................  30,000 (D) (D) 33,200 (NA) (NA) 

Renville .....................  5,700 3,400 - 6,360 (NA) (NA) 

Richland ....................  28,000 14,200 200 30,100 14,600 (NA) 

Rolette .......................  17,700 (D) (D) 21,460 (NA) (NA) 
       
Sargent......................  18,900 (D) (D) 20,180 (NA) (NA) 

Sheridan ....................  16,500 11,000 (D) 18,220 11,560 (NA) 

Sioux .........................  52,000 30,500 (D) 48,900 29,200 (NA) 

Slope .........................  21,000 (D) (D) 25,100 (NA) (NA) 

Stark ..........................  49,500 29,500 700 54,100 28,800 840 

Steele ........................  4,600 1,700 - 4,800 2,080 (NA) 

Stutsman ...................  55,000 24,000 1,300 56,200 24,900 1,240 

Towner ......................  4,600 2,900 - 5,340 (NA) (NA) 

Traill ..........................  5,300 2,500 - 5,180 1,920 (NA) 

Walsh ........................  10,000 5,600 200 10,300 (NA) (NA) 
       
Ward .........................  35,500 (D) - 34,100 (NA) (NA) 

Wells .........................  18,100 9,400 - 20,220 (NA) (NA) 

Williams .....................  20,500 12,700 - 23,200 (NA) (NA) 

Combined Counties ...  - 281,100 6,900 (NA) 215,600 6,440 

State Total ................  1,640,000 894,000 16,000 1,714,000 896,200 17,800 

- Represents zero.  (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations.  (NA) Not available. 
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Milk Cows and Production – North Dakota:  2011-2015 

Year 
Milk cows 1 Total milk produced 

Jan-Mar Apr-June July-Sept Oct-Dec Annual Jan-Mar Apr-June July-Sept Oct-Dec Annual 

 
(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

(million 
pounds) 

2011 .............  20 19 19 18 19 88 89 85 83 345 

2012 .............  18 18 18 18 18 86 88 86 87 347 

2013 .............  (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) 18 88 89 84 80 341 

2014 .............  (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) 16 81 84 80 79 324 

2015 .............  (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) 16 80 85 84 83 332 

(NA)  Not available.  1 Average number of milk cows during quarter or year.   

 

 
Milk Sold to Plants – Prices Received and Fat Test, North Dakota:  2011-2015 

Year Annual average prices received – All milk Annual average fat test – All milk 

 (dollars/cwt) (percent) 

2011 .............  20.00 3.81 

2012 .............  18.90 3.78 

2013 .............  19.90 3.80 

2014 .............  23.60 3.78 

2015 .............  17.10 3.76 

 

 
Milk Production, Disposition, and Income – North Dakota:  2011-2015 

Item 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Average number of milk cows on farms ....................... head 19,000 18,000 18,000 16,000 16,000 

Licensed dairy herds  .............................................. number 145 130 110 100 90 

Production of milk and milkfat      

   Per cow, milk ......................................................... pounds 18,158 19,278 18,944 20,250 20,750 

   Per cow, milkfat ..................................................... pounds 692 729 720 765 780 

   Percent of fat in milk .............................................. percent 3.81 3.78 3.80 3.78 3.76 

   Total      

      Milk  ......................................................... million pounds 345 347 341 324 332 

      Milkfat ..................................................... million  pounds 13.1 13.1 13.0 12.2 12.5 

Milk used on farms where produced      

   Fed to calves .............................................. million pounds 8.0 6.5 6.5 5.5 4.5 

   Used for milk, cream, and butter ................. million pounds 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

   Total ........................................................... million pounds 9.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 5.0 

Milk marketed by farmers      

   Sold to plants and dealers 1   ....................... million pounds 336 340 334 318 327 

   Percent fluid grade ............................................... percent 94 95 96 97 97 

Combined marketing of milk and cream      

   Milk utilized ................................................. million pounds 336 340 334 318 327 

   Average returns      

       Per 100 pounds of milk ....................................... dollars 20.00 18.90 19.90 23.60 17.10 

       Per pound of milkfat ............................................ dollars 5.25 5.00 5.24 6.24 4.55 

   Cash receipts from marketings .............................. $1,000 67,200 64,260 66,466 75,048 55,917 

Used for milk, cream and butter      

   On farms where produced      

   Milk utilized ................................................  million pounds 1 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

   Value ..................................................................... $1,000 200 95 100 118 86 

Gross producer income 2  .......................................... $1,000 67,400 64,355 66,566 75,166 56,003 

Farm value of milk produced  .................................... $1,000 69,000 65,583 67,859 76,464 56,772 

1 Includes the equivalent amounts of milk for cream sold to plants and dealers and milk produced by dealer’s own herds.   
2 Cash receipts plus value of milk used for home consumption. 
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Wool Production – North Dakota:  2011-2015 

Year Sheep Shorn Wool Production Fleece weight Price/pound Value of production 

 (head) (pounds) (pounds) (dollars) (dollars) 

2011 ..............................................  66,000 540,000 8.2 1.40 756,000 

2012 ..............................................  65,000 520,000 8.0 1.45 754,000 

2013 ..............................................  60,000 490,000 8.2 1.25 613,000 

2014 ..............................................  58,000 460,000 7.9 1.45 667,000 

2015 ..............................................  64,000 485,000 7.6 1.28 621,000 

 
 
  

Sheep and Lamb Inventory, Value, and Lamb Crop – North Dakota:  January 1, 2007-2016 
(Blank cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun.) 

Year 

All sheep and lambs Market  Breeding  

Lamb 
Crop Total 

Value 

Total 

Lambs 

Sheep Total 
Replace-

ment  
lambs 

Sheep one year 
 and older 

Per head Total 
Under 65 
pounds 

65-84  
pounds 

85-105 
pounds 

Over 105 
pounds 

Ewes Rams 

 (1,000 
head) 

(dollars) ($1,000) 
(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000  
head) 

(1,000  
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

2007 .....  100.0 144.00 14,400 22.0 2.5 3.0 7.5 8.0 1.0 78.0 13.5 62.0 2.5 79.0 

2008 .....  93.0 144.00 13,392 21.0 2.0 4.0 8.0 6.0 1.0 72.0 10.0 60.0 2.0 77.0 

2009 .....  88.0 129.00 11,352 21.0 3.0 4.5 8.0 4.5 1.0 67.0 10.0 55.0 2.0 81.0 

2010 .....  88.0 130.00 11,440 17.0 1.5 4.0 6.0 4.5 1.0 71.0 10.0 59.0 2.0 70.0 

2011 .....  78.0 180.00 14,040 17.0 1.5 3.0 6.0 5.5 1.0 61.0 9.0 50.0 2.0 63.0 

               

2012 .....  73.0 238.00 17,374 16.0 1.0 3.0 7.0 4.0 1.0 57.0 9.0 46.0 2.0 60.0 

2013 .....  74.0 168.00 12,432 19.0 2.0 4.0 7.0 5.0 1.0 55.0 9.0 44.0 2.0 55.0 

2014 .....  66.0 193.00 12,738 16.0 1.0 3.0 6.0 5.0 1.0 50.0 7.0 41.0 2.0 55.0 

2015 .....  64.0 213.00 13,632 14.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 1.0 50.0 6.0 42.0 2.0 55.0 

2016 .....  73.0 195.00 14,235 20.0 1.0 5.0 8.0 5.0 1.0 53.0 7.0 44.0 2.0  
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Sheep and Lamb Inventory – North Dakota by County:  January 1, 2015-2016 and Five-Year Average 

County 2016 2015 
Five-year 
average 

(2011-2015) 
County 2016 2015 

Five-year 
average 

(2011-2015) 

 (head) (head) (head)  (head) (head) (head) 

Adams  .....................................  6,700 5,800 6,440 Mercer ........................................  900 800 700 

Barnes ......................................  400 300 800 Morton ........................................  4,500 3,900 4,000 

Benson  ....................................  600 500 540 Mountrail ....................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Billings .....................................  - - (NA) Nelson ........................................  900 800 700 

Bottineau .................................  800 700 680 Oliver ..........................................  1,100 900 840 

Bowman ...................................  2,600 2,300 3,020 Pembina .....................................  - - (NA) 

Burke ........................................  400 300 (NA) Pierce  ........................................  500 400 380 

Burleigh ....................................  2,500 2,200 2,420 Ramsey ......................................  300 300 (NA) 

Cass  ........................................  2,200 2,000 1,940 Ransom ......................................  1,600 1,400 1,260 

Cavalier  ...................................  400 300 (NA) Renville ......................................  1,400 1,200 1,140 

        

Dickey ......................................  4,100 3,600 3,140 Richland .....................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Divide .......................................  (D) (D) (NA) Rolette ........................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Dunn .........................................  2,100 1,900 1,540 Sargent ......................................  500 400 440 

Eddy .........................................  2,300 2,000 1,760 Sheridan ....................................  400 400 540 

Emmons ...................................  700 600 700 Sioux ..........................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Foster .......................................  1,100 900 1,520 Slope ..........................................  700 700 920 

Golden Valley ..........................  3,100 2,700 2,840 Stark ...........................................  800 700 840 

Grand Forks  ...........................  200 200 200 Steele .........................................  4,100 3,600 (NA) 

Grant ........................................  2,700 2,300 3,080 Stutsman ....................................  1,100 1,000 1,620 

Griggs.......................................  (D) (D) (NA) Towner .......................................  100 100 200 

        

Hettinger ..................................  200 200 480 Traill ............................................  1,200 1,000 1,440 

Kidder .......................................  3,200 2,800 3,400 Walsh .........................................  1,600 1,400 1,220 

LaMoure  .................................  700 700 820 Ward ...........................................  700 600 540 

Logan .......................................  - - (NA) Wells ...........................................  1,100 1,000 940 

McHenry ..................................  2,400 2,100 2,600 Williams ......................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

McIntosh ..................................  2,000 1,800 1,800 Combined Counties ..................  7,100 6,300 8,380 

McKenzie .................................     300 300 (NA)     

McLean ....................................  700 600 740 State Total ................................  73,000 64,000 71,000 

(D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations.  (NA) Not available. 

Photo:  NDSU Extension Service 
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Hogs and Pigs 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hog and Pig Production, Disposition, and Income – North Dakota: 2011-2015 

Item 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Number on hand - beginning of year 1 ........ 1,000 head 143 149 135 135 140 

Pig crop 2 .................................................... 1,000 head 812 789 767 770 736 

Inshipments ................................................ 1,000 head 36 45 50 124 130 

Marketings .................................................. 1,000 head 829.5 840.1 807.7 878.9 859.6 

Farm slaughter ........................................... 1,000 head 2.0 2.0 1.0 0.5 0.4 

Deaths ........................................................ 1,000 head 8.5 7.9 8.3 9.6 8.0 

Number on hand - end of year 3 .................. 1,000 head 149 135 135 140 138 

Production ............................................... 1,000 pounds 70,182 53,514 51,642 52,772 56,791 

Marketings ............................................... 1,000 pounds 70,438 62,383 57,543 68,312 72,525 

Price/100 pounds............................................... dollars (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) 

Value of production ............................................ $1,000 59,958 46,751 52,400 67,274 48,891 

Cash receipts .................................................... $1,000 60,674 53,764 58,466 85,992 64,082 

Value of home consumption .............................. $1,000 727 722 366 206 150 

Gross income .................................................... $1,000 61,401 54,486 58,832 86,198 64,232 

1 December 1 preceding year.  2 December to November.  3 December 1 current year.   (NA) Not available. 

 

Hog and Pig Inventory, Value, Sows Farrowing, and Pig Crop – North Dakota:  December 1, 2006-2015 

Year 

All hogs and pigs 

Breeding 

Market 

Sows 
farrowing 2 

Pig  
crop 2  

Pigs  
per  

litter 2 Total 
Value 

Total 
Under 50 
pounds 1 

50-119 
pounds 1 

120-179 
pounds 

180 
pounds 

and over Per head Total 

 (1,000 
head) 

(dollars) ($1,000) 
(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
 head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000 
head) 

(1,000  
head) 

2006 ...  169 93.00 15,717 33 136 58 36 22 20 54.5 523 9.60 

2007 ...  182 76.00 13,832 37 145 75 27 24 19 62.0 611 9.85 

2008 ...  151 93.00 14,043 39 112 44 29 23 16 67.5 666 9.87 

2009 ...  155 87.00 13,485 38 117 61 24 18 14 74.5 763 10.24 

2010 ...  143 110.00 15,730 37 106 53 22 16 15 73.0 757 10.36 

             

2011 ...  149 130.00 19,370 40 109 43 25 20 21 75.0 812 10.83 

2012 ...  135 120.00 16,200 35 100 41 25 15 19 73.5 789 10.73 

2013 ...  135 145.00 19,575 35 100 46 22 17 15 72.0 767 10.65 

2014 ...  140 150.00 21,000 34 106 57 21 14 14 71.5 770 10.77 

2015 ...  138 100.00 13,800 31 107 52 23 14 18 68.0 736 10.82 
1 Prior to 2008, size categories were under 60 pounds and 60 to 119 pounds. 
2 December to November. 
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 86  Hogs and Pigs continued, Honey 

Hogs and Pigs 
 

- Represents zero.  (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations.  (NA) Not available.  1 State-level number is 140,000.  County-level numbers will 
be revised in August, 2016. 

 
 

Honey 
 
 
Honey Colonies, Yield, Production, Price, Value, and 
Stocks – North Dakota:  2011-2015 

Year 
Number 

of  
colonies 

Yield per  
colony 

Production 
Price per  

pound 
Value of  

production 
Stocks on  

hand 1 

 (1,000) (pounds) 
(1,000 

pounds) 
(cents) ($1,000) 

(1,000 
pounds) 

2011 .....  460 71 32,660 167.0 54,542 7,512 

2012 .....  480 69 33,120 192.0 63,590 5,962 

2013 .....  480 69 33,120 204.0 67,565 6,955 

2014 .....  490 86 42,140 199.0 83,859 9,271 

2015 .....  490 74 36,260 180.0 65,268 9,428 

1 Stocks held by producers on December 15. 

 
 

Hog and Pig Inventory – North Dakota by County:  December 1, 2013-2014 and Five-Year Average  

County 2014 1 2013 
Five-year 
average 

(2009-2013) 
County 2014 1 2013 

Five-year 
average 

(2009-2013)  

 (head) (head) (head)  (head) (head) (head) 

Adams .................................  - - (NA) Mercer ...................................  100 100 (NA) 

Barnes .................................  200 100 680 Morton ...................................  600 500 520 

Benson ................................  400 400 (NA) Mountrail ................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Billings .................................  100 100 (NA) Nelson ...................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Bottineau .............................  (D) (D) (NA) Oliver .....................................  200 200 500 

Bowman ..............................  (D) (D) (NA) Pembina.................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Burke ...................................  - - (NA) Pierce ....................................  - - (NA) 

Burleigh ...............................  200 200 (NA) Ramsey .................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Cass ....................................  4,800 4,800 5,380 Ransom .................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Cavalier ...............................  (D) (D) (NA) Renville ..................................  - - (NA) 

        

Dickey .................................  (D) (D) (NA) Richland .................................  300 300 1,000 

Divide ..................................  (D) (D) (NA) Rolette ...................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Dunn ....................................  (D) (D) (NA) Sargent ..................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Eddy ....................................  - - (NA) Sheridan ................................  - - (NA) 

Emmons ..............................  - - (NA) Sioux ......................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Foster ..................................  (D) (D) (NA) Slope .....................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Golden Valley ......................  (D) (D) (NA) Stark ......................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Grand Forks ........................  26,000 25,500 (NA) Steele ....................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Grant ...................................  500 500 500 Stutsman................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Griggs ..................................  100 100 (NA) Towner ...................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

        

Hettinger ..............................  (D) (D) (NA) Traill .......................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Kidder ..................................  (D) (D) (NA) Walsh .....................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

LaMoure ..............................  (D) (D) (NA) Ward ......................................  (D) (D) (NA) 

Logan ..................................  (D) (D) (NA) Wells ......................................  - - (NA) 

McHenry ..............................  200 200 560 Williams .................................  300 300 360 

McIntosh ..............................  - - (NA)     

McKenzie .............................     (D) (D) (NA) Combined Counties................  104,000 101,700 102,780 

McLean................................  (D) (D) (NA) State Total ............................  138,000 135,000 143,400 


